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OFFICE MEMO Robert P. Mickelson
GRIC concerns
February 5, 1987
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February 5, 1987
The following access points have been discussed in meetings with
the GRIC and City of Chandler:

Grade Separation at §6th Street

TO: ROBERT P. MICKELSON ) TI at Kyrene Road
Deputy State Engineer TI or Grade Separation at McClintock Road
FROM: JOHN LOUIS&Qgﬁfz? There has been a general concurrence, but no firm commitment, on
Corridor L on &Engineer these access points. The consultant has pointed out that a TI
Urban Highway Section at McClintock Road may require R/W from GRIC and may not work at
all due to the proximity to the Price / Southeast Loop TI.
RE: Southeast Loop & Southwest Loop ’ '
GRIC concerns Access to Pima - Chandler Industrial Park
All concepts being considered for the I-10 TI maintain existing
The letter form the GRIC dated December 2, 1986 identifies the access to Maricopa Road and Chandler Blvd. A new additional TI
following as issues of concern: is anticipated at Kyrene Road. We believe that access to the
Pima - Chandler Industrial Park will be enhanced.
5 Location and type of local access points. -
2. Access to Pima - Chandler Industrial Park. Access to Price Road South of Pecos Road
. 3. Access to Price Road south of Pecos Road.
4, Access to GRIC where freeway is offset from the Directional TI concepts are being developed which alliow for a
reservation boundary. direct through movement of the Price facility to the south.
Projected development in this area, some of which should be
(: These issues have been addressed in various coordination 5: reflected in the new MAG forecasts, suggests that such a
meetings involving the GRIC. The following is a summary of our connection may be desirable. It also seems logical from a
response to these issues: continuity standpoint and would be beneficial if, at some future

date, Price Expressway needed to be extended south.
Location and Type of Access Points

Access to GRIC where Freewav is offset from Reservation Boundary

The following access points have been agreed upon by both the

GRIC and the City of Phoenix. These were again confirmed in a In meetings with the GRIC, we have pointed out that MAG funds
Decempber 9 meeting with GRIC representatives. . can not be expended on arterial streets. Chandler has indicated
in these meetings that they intend to construct the arterials to
TI at 51st Avenue the reservation boundary.
TI in vicinity of 35th Avenue
TI at 19th Avenue This 1is the first positive piece of correspondence received from
TI at 7th Avenue Governor Antone; it might be appropriate to recommend a meeting
TI at 7th Street with nim to show our interest. To this vpoint their staff nas
TI at 24th Street ‘ not indicated any desire or ability to help solve any access or
TI at 40th Street drainage problem by obtaining R/W & granting it to us.

Grade Separation at 48th Street
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ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

HIGHWAYS DIVISION
206 South Seventeenth Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85007

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

206 South Seventeenth Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85007

RAOSE MOFFORD
Governor

TRANSPORTATION BOARD

CHARLES L. MILLER . THOMAS A. BRYANT. 1 ROSE MOFFORD
Director September 28, 1989 State Engineer ) Governor Jim Patterson
CHARLES L. MILLER ' : Chairman
Director . Andrew M. Federhar

Vice Chalrman

Larry E. Chavez
Donaid D. Denton
Harold "Hank" Gietz
Verne D. Seidel

Governor Thomas R. White
James A. Soto

Gila River Indian Community October 5. 198
P. O. Box 97 + 1989
Sacaton, Arizona 85247

Dear Governor White: Charles Miller, Director
s . e q s . . i ti
This letter is to update you on the status of the utilization of Arizona Departument of Transpertation
t N £f f i qati a p ¢ 206 S. 17th Avenue
storm water runo as an irrigation an recreation water " Phoenix, Az. 85007

resource in relation to the Gila Drain.

Salt River Project has been requested to provide any information Dear Chaxlie:

they have regarding the quality and quantity of water flowing in . : .
the Gila Drain. SRP has agreed to provide what information is Thought you would be interested in the.Conceptugl Master

. p . Plan of the Gila River Indian Reservation area,:south of the
available but, to date, our consultant has not received this p P
. : s South Mountain San Tan Freeways. Specifically this
information and SRP has been unable to provide a date as to when i ndicat hat £h . ind £ their Flood ;
they will have this information. SHPLENECE NnAH CUSl Huve din wind TOr SRl &Eheg

greenbelts, golf course, reservoirs, etc., in that
. : ' articular area, and it could possibly be a great use for

I have instructed the Urban Highway staff to keep Ms. Dorothy ) pars-Lc ey i
Hallock of your planning staff informed on the progress of this additional waters in the Gila Drain.
study. ) Again, I think this is a project for this water that

Chandler, ADOT and others with a common 1nterest should be
working very closely with the Tribe.

Sincerely,

GARY K. ROBINSON
Chief Deputy State Engineer
Highway Division

rPatterson

GKR:GEW:vlb :
v j1lm
bcc: Jim Patterson " &%:  cary Robinso /é(?7§é
George Wallace /89

HIGHWAYS ¢ AERONAUTICS . MOTOR VEHICLE L PUBLIC TRANSIT L ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES ¢ TRANSPORTATION PLANNING
HIGHWAYS ¢ AERONAUTICES ¢ MOTOR VEHICLE e PUBLIC TRANSIT ¢ ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES ¢ TRANSPORTATION PLANNING :
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ROSE MOFFORD
Governor

CHARLES L. MILLER

Director

Mr.

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

HIGHWAYS DIVISION
206 South Seventeenth Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85007
October 30, 1989

THOMAS A. BRYANT, It
State Engineer

James H. Matteson, P.E.

Street Transportation Director
City of Phoenix

125 E. Washington St,

Phoenix, AZ 85004

Subject: South Mountain Freeway/7th Avenue Interchange

Dear Mr. Matteson:

This letter is in response to your October 13, 1989 letter to Mr. Charles
Miller regarding the removal of the 7th Avenué Interchange at South Mountain

Fre
Sin

req
ord

Upo

eway from the Department plans.

was 1included in the Design Concept plans at the
In

ce the referenced T.I.
uest of the City, the Department has no objection to its elimination.

er to accomplish this, however, two conditions must be met:

— Dedication of right-of-way for 7th Avenue and the well site near 24th
Street will be required. These areas were excluded from the area
purchased from the Foothills in 1988. These are highlighted on the
attached drawing.

— A letter to the Department from the Gila River Indian Community stating
their concurrence with the UDC proposal. Although they have indicated
their position to UDC, numerous statements regarding restriction of
access to G.R.I.C., 1lands made during the location study makes it
necessary that they formalize their position in writing to the Department.

n receipt of these two items and review by our Urban Highway Section, the

Department can concur with your request to eliminate the interchange from the

pla

Ple
que

RG:

Attachment

(o] o4

HIGHWAYS e AERONAUTICES ¢ MOTOR VEHICLE e PUBLIC TRANSIT o

ns.

ase contact George Wallace of the Urban Highway Section if ydu have any
stions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

7
7(

ROSENDO GUTIERREZ
Urban Highway Engineer

GEW:nb

Charles Miller
Thomas Bryant, II

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES e TRANSPORTATION PLANNING
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ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

HIGHWAYS DIVISION
206 South Seventeenth Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85007

ROSE MOFFORD
Governor February 16, 1990
CHARLES L. MILLER THOMAS A. BRYANT.I1
Director £ . State Engineer

Governor Thomas R. White
Gila River Indian Community
e P. 0. Box 97

Sacaton, AZ 85247 .

L S BEET 4 FOR ACCEXS CONTRCL & MAACEL MEENT

ARICOPA COUNTY = S = ‘ﬁ’;ﬁ:~=:‘1-_:ﬂ_:=- Dear Governor White:
;%—7 ?Tu“;r.wunmﬂ‘::r
As we discussed at our meeting January 11, 1990 I am enclosing a copy of the

Final Gila Drain Alternative Study for your use.

Please feel free to call me if you have any questions.

Sincgrely,

4é%%é/&//zf

ROSENDO GUTIERREZ
Urban Highway Engin
Urban Highway Section

RG:GEW:mc
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ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

HIGHWAYS DIVISION
206 South Seventeenth Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85007

NOSE MOFFORD

Governor
CHARLES L. MILLER March 21, 1990 THOMAS A ARYANT.N

Director . State Engineet

Mr. Cecil Antone

Program Administrator

Gila Indian River Community
P. O. Box 398

Sacaton, Arizona 85247

RE: Price/Santan Freeways
TRACS No. H2222 01D

Dear Mr. Antone:

The Arizona Department of Transportation respectfully requests to be placed on the
agenda for the April 4, 1990 meeting of the Tribal Council.

The agenda item will be a presentation of the General Plan for the Santan Freeway
between the vicinity of 56th Street and Dobson Road, and Price Expressway from
Pecos Road to Ray Road.

The Department's consultant, HDR Engineering, Inc., has refined the highway design
that was developed in the August 1988 design concept report. There 1is no
significant change from the design concept report, however, the design has been
improved.

Access to the Santan Freeway from the Gila River Indian Community continues to be
provided at Kyrene Road, McClintock Drive and Country Club Way.

ADOT will also have representatives from HDR at the meeting to respond to any
questions. Please call me at 255-7545 to advise of the time we should be present
for the meeting.

Also, per your request at our staff presentation on Tuesday, March 20, 1990 I am
enclosing one copy of Volume I - Main Report of the Hydrology Study performed by
HDR Engineering, Inc., and one blueline copy each of sheets 4 of 5 and 5 of 5 of
the study depicting approximate detention basin locations, sizes, depths, etc.,
along Price Expressway and the Santan Freeway between Price Road and approximately
56th Street.

Thank you for your consideration.
Sincerely,
/f///."‘:-?ﬂ f’/{//? // / ¥ e
GEORGE E. WALLACE, P. E.

Corridor Engineer
Urban Highway Section

CGEw:alb

Enclosures
HIGHWAYS o AERONAUTICES ¢ MOTOR VEHICLE ¢ PUBLIC TRANSIT o ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES e TRANSPORTATION PLANNING

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

HIGHWAYS DIVISION
206 South Seventeenth Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85007

ROSE MOFFORD

HXXXXKFHEPOX XX XX
cHARPESY L LER THOMAS A. BRYANT, 1
Director October 19 7 1990 Slale Engineer

James S. Creedon
Acting Director

Mr. Lucius Kyyitan, Chairman
Natural Resources Committee

Gila River Indian Community

P, O. Box 97

Sacaton, Arizona 85247

SUBJECT: Gila Borderlands Concept
Greenbelt Channel Proposal

Dear Mr. Kyyitan:

The Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT) respectfully
requests to be placed on the agenda for the October 30, 1990
meeting of the Natural Resources Committee.

The agenda item will be a proposal to implement a portion of
the planned "“greenbelt" channel shown in the Gila Borderlands
Conceptual Master Plan by utilizing the channel as a borrow
source for construction of the South Mountain Freeway. This
proposal would be under essentially the same terms as the
agreement the Community currently has with Pinal County for the
Maricopa Road project. As a part of this proposal, ADOT will
also request permission to discharge stormwater collected along
the future Price Expressway and Santan Freeway into the
improved “greenbelt" channel.

The Department's consultant, HDR Engineering, Inc. has
investigated the use of the Gila Floodway (the location of the
"greenbelt” channel) as a potential stormwater outfall for the
Price and Santan Freeways. The Gila Floodway is the historical
path this water takes to the Gila River. We propose to use the
excavated floodway to maintain the historical outfall of this
runoff and convey this water to the proposed marshland and
reservoir shown in the Gila Borderlands plan.

HIGHWAYS o AERONAUTICES e MOTOR VEHICLE ¢ PUBLIC TRANSIT » ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES ¢ TRANSPORTATION PLANNING
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Mr. Lucius Kyyitan
October 19, 1990
Page 2

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

HIGHWAYS DIVISION
206 South Seventeenth Avenue - Phoenix, Arizona 85007-3213

Our consultants will make a brief presentation to your FIFE SYMINGTON GARY K. ROBINSON
committee and answer any questions you may have. Please call tate Engineer
me at 255-7545 to advise of the time we should be present for CHARLES E. COWAN

the meeting. Director January 20, 1992

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely, Mr. Cecil Antone

Gila River Indian Community

. /:z»awy-a Cettallpen P.O. Box 398

GEORGE E. WALLACE, P.E. Sacaton, Arizena 83247
Corridor Engineer

Urban Highways Section LI S e p—

GEW:mj

. . . Enclosed find one fully executed copy of ADOT Joint Project
ce: Cecll Antons, GRIC Laud Flanning Agreement 91-99 regarding the Arizona State University Study of
0745p the Gila Floodway, for your information

The GRIC will be kept informed of the status of the Development
of this project. Please feel free to contact me or Steve
Martin at 255-7545 if you need any additional information.

Sincerely,

Kes €ZL4Q1%&52,/
GEORGEzz%/WALLACE

Corridor Engineer
Urban Highway Section

GEW:km 0059p
Attachment

cc: Lynn Acree, ADOT-ECS

HIGHWAYS . AERONAUTICS . MOTOR VEHICLE - PUBLIC TRANSIT ' ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES . TRANSPORTATION PLANNING
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SAMPLE

S

~

ADOT M@mm@@ﬁm Project Information: 602-712-7006.

corridor team Website: www.dot.state.az.us  Email: SouthMountain@dc

¢

October 3, 2001

Amy Edwards
Transportation Engineer
HDR

2141 E Highland Ave #250
Phoenix, AZ 85016

RE: FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
& ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

AGENCY SCOPING — FIELD REVIEW AND WORKSHOP
South Mountain Corridor Location/Design Concept Report
& Environmental Impact Statement

OCTOBER 30-31, 2001
Biltmore Medical Mall, Room 204, 2222 East Highland, Phoenix

Dear Amy Edwards:

The Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT) and the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA)
invite you to attend an Agency Scoping - Field Review and Workshop for the South Mountain Corridor
study, which will be conducted over the next three years.

A South Mountain Freeway was included in the Regional Freeway System plan that was approved by
Maricopa County voters in 1985. A conceptual design and state-level Environmental Assessment (EA)
were completed in 1988. As presented in the EA, the freeway would connect Interstate 10 south of
Phoenix with Interstate 10 west of the city, following an east-west alignment along Pecos Road, through
the western tip of South Mountain Park, then north to Interstate 10 between 55" and 63™ avenues.

ADOT and FHWA are beginning a conceptual design and Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) process
that will examine a full range of alternatives for a South Mountain transportation corridor, including the
concept presented in the 1988 EA. The potential social, economic and environmental impacts of each
reasonable alternative will be studied, along with ways to lessen any negative impacts.

Although subject to change, the general study area is defined as follows: the western portion of the study
area is bounded Interstate 10 on the north, 107" Avenue/Gila River on the west and 43™ Avenue on the
east. The eastern portion of the study area is bounded by Pecos Road on the north, Ocotillo Road on the
south, the Gila River on the west and Interstate 10 on the east.

On October 30, ADOT study team members will provide an overview of the project followed by a tour of
the project area. On the second day, each agency representative is invited to identify issues and concerns
that will need to be considered during the study. To assist you in preparing for the meeting, we have
enclosed the following:

HDR Engineering, Inc. 2141 E. Highiand Ave., Ste. 250 Phoenix AZ 85016

South Mountain Corridor Agency Scoping Invitation Page 2

Project area map

Notice of Intent to Prepare an EIS (Located on the backside of the project area map.)
Fact sheet and commonly asked questions

October 30 and 31 Agendas

Map to the meeting site (Located on the backside of the agenda.)

Registration form

It is important that we identify all of your issues at the October 31 scoping meeting to allow the project
team adequate time to resolve your agency concerns through the study process. In order for the meeting
to be effective to both ADOT and your agency, please take time prior to the meeting to consider the
following:

e What is your agency’s responsibility? If a public entity, what is your agency’s responsibility to the
public?

e How does this mandate relate to ADOT’s mandate to serve the driving public? Similarities?
Differences?

e Are there specific areas/services in the project area that your agency is responsible for?

e What information can you bring to the meeting that will aid in communicating agency
concerns/issues/opportunities?

e Do you have any maps, plans or designs of projects or studies within the project area? If so, please
bring a copy.

We believe effective early scoping of issues can result in a project that meets the needs and objectives of
your agency. Therefore, we have allocated the afternoon of the second day for you to present your
suggestions, issues and concerns.

Your participation is critical to helping us meet the project goals and schedule. Please complete the
enclosed registration form and return by October 15, 2000. If you have any questions, please feel free to
call Theresa Gunn, public involvement coordinator, at 623-362-1597 or leave a message on the project
information line at 602-712-7006.

Sincerely,

ﬂ/]a(q l/Spau,wO
Mary Viparina, P.E.
Project Manager

Enclosures
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Federal Regi /Vol. 66, No. 77/Friday, April 20, 2. ./Notices

20345

facilities they used and the services they
received. The information collected will
be used to evaluate current
maintenance, facility, and service
practices and policies and to identify
new opportunities for improvements.

Jacklyn J. Stephenson,

Senior Manager, Enterprise Operations
Information Services.

[FR Doc. 01-9817 Filed 4-19-01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 8120-08-P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Federal Highway Administration

Environmentai Impact Statement;
Maricopa County, Arizona

AGENCY: Federal Highway
Administration (FHWA), DOT.
ACTION: Notice of intent.

SUMMARY: The FHWA is issuing this
notice to advise the public that an
individual impact statement will be
prepared for a proposed highway project
within Maricopa County, Arizona.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Kenneth H. Davis, District Engineer,
Federal Highway Administration, 234
North Central Avenue, Suite 330,
Phoenix, AZ 85004, telephone (602)
379-3646.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The
FHWA, in cooperation with the Arizona
Department of Transportation (ADOT),
will prepare an environmental impact
statement (EIS) to study the proposed
South Mountain Corridor in Maricopa
County, Arizona. The proposed project
will involve construction of a new
multilane freeway in the metropolitan
Phoenix area extending approximately
25 miles from I-10 west of Phoenix to
1-10 southeast of Phoenix to form a
southwest loop. The proposed project
will evaluate potential impacts to
mountain preserve land, residential and
commercial development, Tribal lands,
cultural resources, historic roads and
canals, Endangered Species,
jurisdictional water of the U.S., air and
noise quality, and hazardous waste.

Improvements to the corridor are
considered necessary to provide for the
existing and projected traffic demand. A
full range of reasonable alternatives will
be considered including (1) taking no
action; (2) using alternate travel modes;
(3) limited access parkway; (4) major
urban arterial with transportation
system management improvements; and
(5) a freeway.

A Final State Environmental
Assessment was completed for the
South Mountain Corridor. At that time,

a recommended alternative was selected
and an accompanying Design Concept
Report was completed in September
1988. Due to the elapsed time and
changed conditions that have occurred
since completion of these documents,
new studies are required.

Letters describing the proposed action
and soliciting comments will be sent to
appropriate Federal, State and local
agencies including the Environmental
Protection Agency, U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers, Bureau of Indian ‘Affairs,
Bureau of Land Management, U.S. Fish
and Wildlife Service, Arizona State
Land Department, Arizona Game & Fish
Department, City of Phoenix, Town of
Laveen, City of Avondale, and the Gila
River Indian Tribe. Letters will also be
sent to interested parties including; the
Ahwatukee Foothills Village Planning
Committee, Laveen Village Planning
Committee and Estrella Village Planning
Committee.

A series of public meetings will be
held in the communities within the
proposed study area. In addition, a
public hearing will be held. Public
notice will be given advising of the time
and place of the meetings and hearing.
A formal scoping meeting is planned
between Federal, State, city and Tribal
stakeholders.

To insure that the full range of issues
related to this proposed action are
addressed and all significant issues
identified, comments, and suggestions
are invited from all interested parties.
Comments or questions concerning this
proposed action and the EIS should be
directed to the FHWA at the address
provided above.

(Catalog of Federal Domeéstic Assistance
Program Number 20.205, Highway Planning
and Construction. The regulations

. implementing Executive Order 12372

regarding intergovernmental consultation on
Federal programs and activities apply to this
program.) ;.

Kenneth H. Davis,

District Engineer, Phoenix.

[FR Doc. 01-9782 Filed 4-19-01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4910-22-M

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Federal Motor Carrier Safety
Administration

[Docket No. FMCSA-97-2341]

Parts and Accessories Necessary for
Safe Operation; Manufactured Home
Tires

AGENCY: Federal Motor Carrier Safety
Administration (FMCSA), DOT.

ACTION: Notice of intent to deny '
petitions for rulemaking; request for
comments.

SUMMARY: The FMCSA announces its
intent to deny petitions for rulemaking
from the Manufactured Housing
Institute (MHI) and Multinational Legal
Services, PLLC (Multinational)
concerning overloading of tires used for
the transportation of manufactured
homes. Currently, these tires may be
loaded up to 18 percent over the load
rating marked on the sidewall of the
tires, or in the absence of such a
marking, 18 percent above the load
rating specified in publications of
certain organizations specializing in
tires. The termination date of the rule
allowing 18-percent overloading of
these tires was originally set for
November 20, 2000, but was delayed
until December 31, 2001, to provide the
agency time to complete its review of
the MHI's petition to allow 18 percent
overloading on a permanent basis. The
agency has now completed its review of
the MHI's data and believes that there
should be no further delay in the
termination date. The agency has also
completed its analysis of
Multinational’s petition to rescind the
final rule which delayed the termination
date until December 31, 2001, and
determined on a preliminary basis that
the petition should be denied. Denial of
both petitions would result in
transporters of manufactured homes
being prohibited from operating such
units on overloaded tires on or after
January 1, 2002.

DATES: We must receive your comments
by May 21, 2001. We will consider
comments received after the comment
closing date to the extent practicable.
ADDRESSES: You can mail, fax, hand
deliver or electronically submit written
comments to the U.S. Department of
Transportation, Docket Management
Facility, Room PL—401, 400 Seventh
Street, SW., Washington, DC 20580—
0001, FAX (202) 493-2251, on-line at
http://dmses.dot.gov/submit. You must
include the docket number that appears
in the heading of this document in your
comment. You can examine and copy
all comments at the above address from
g a.m. to 5 p.m., e.t. Monday through
Friday, except Federal holidays. If you
want us to notify you that we received
you comments, please include a self-
addressed, stamped envelope or
postcard.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr.
Larry W. Minor, Office of Bus and Truck
Standards and Operations, MG-PSV,
(202) 366—4008, Federal Motor Carrier
Safety Administration, 400 Seventh
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ADQOT corridor team

South Mountain Corridor Study
Facts, Questions and Answers

OVERVIEW

A South Mountain Freeway was included in the Regional Freeway System plan that was
approved by Maricopa County voters in 1985. A conceptual design and state-level Environmental
Assessment (EA) were completed in 1988. As presented in the EA, the freeway would connect
Interstate 10 south of Phoenix with Interstate 10 west of the city, following an east-west alignment
along Pecos Road, through the western tip of South Mountain Park, then north to Interstate 10
between 55t and 63+ avenues.

The north-south leg of the freeway would pass near the community of Laveen and through
agricultural lands within the city of Phoenix. After it passed South Mountain Park and turned to the
east, the freeway would pass through the Ahwatukee/Foothills community, following an alignment
along Pecos Road.

The Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT) and the Federal Highway
Administration (FHWA) are conducting a new engineering and environmental study — known as an
Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) — that will examine a full range of alternatives to the concept
presented in the 1988 EA. The potential social, economic and environmental impacts of each
reasonable alternative will be studied, along with ways to lessen those impacts.

CHRONOLOGY

A brief history of the South Mountain Cottidor, from its inception to the present is listed below.

South Mountain Corridor Study

1983 ~ The Maricopa Association of Government (MAG) prepares planning studies for
the Phoenix metropolitan area that identify cortidors for an integrated freeway network.
The South Mountain Freeway corridor is defined as a roughly two-mile wide corridor
from I-10 near 515t Avenue, around South Mountain, to I-10 near Chandler Boulevard.

1985 — Maricopa County voters approve a half-cent sales tax to fund construction of the
MAG Regional Freeway System, including a 22-mile freeway connecting I-10 in Chandler
with I-10 in west Phoenix.

1988 — A state-level Location/Design Concept Report and an Environmental
Assessment are completed for the South Mountain Freeway, designating an alignment
along Pecos Road and the Gila River Indian Community border and north to I-10

- between 55% and 63« avenues. This refined corridor is adopted by the State

Transportation Board.

1994 — Due to a funding shortfall, the Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT)
identifies 76 miles of planned freeways as “unfunded segments™ and later drops some of

acts, Questions and Answers (9/20/01)

those segments ﬁ:om the system. The South Mounta.ln Comdor is designated for
potential dcvelopment asa toll road.

e 1996 — A consortium of private companies proposes to build the South Mountain
Freeway as a toll road. The consortium would later withdraw its proposa], saying the
project was not financially feasible. The South Mountain Corridor remains a part of the
MAG reglonal Freeway System, but is designated as “unfunded.”

e 1999 — ADOT announces plans to accelerate completion of the entire Regional Freeway
System by seven years to 2007. The acceleration plan includes an unspecified portion of
the South Mountain Corridor, which remains largely unfunded.

e 2000 — In anticipation of initial construction of the South Mountain Freeway, the city of
Phoenix conducts a local study of Ahwatukee/Foothills area transportation needs that
includes an assessment of freeway options.

e 2001 — ADOT begins preparation of a new Location/Design Concept Report and
Environmental Impact Statement to examine a broad range of alternatives to the 1988
South Mountain Freeway concept.

ISSUES

The first thing the EIS will be considering will be three questions posed by the US
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA):

1. Why? What is the basic problem or deficiency with the existing situation and why is this
a problem?

2.  Why here? Why is this problem or deficiency occurring here and why is it important?

3. Why now? Why does the problem need to be addressed now? What could happen if the
problem was not addressed now? ,

If aneed is found to exist for a major transportation improvement in this corridor, the
study then will move forward to consider all reasonable solutions, including the original freeway
concept from the 1988 EA.

UESTIONS AND ANSWERS

‘The South Mountain Corridor Team has attempted to anticipate and answer as many
questions as possible regarding this study and the future of the corridor. Some questions cannot be
fully answered until later in the study process. This document will be updated as new questions are
asked and new information becomes available.

Has an alignment along Pecos Road already been decided?

No. Although an alignment along Pecos Road was identified as a result of the 1988 EA, this
study will start from the beginning and will consider all reasonable alternatives.

Why is ADOT conducting a second environmental study?

South Mourtain Corridor Study Facts, Questions and Answers (%/20/01)
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Much has changed in this area since the 1988 EA was completed. The new study is being
conducted in light of new development in the area as well as changes in design standards and
environmental regulations and to qualify for federal funds.

If the Pecos Road alignment is not a foregone conclusion, then why has
ADOT purchased tight-of-way along that alignment?

ADOT began purchasing right-of-way in the corridor at a time when a specific alignment
along Pecos Road had been identified and adopted. ADOT began acquiring right-of-way to
preserve the viability of the corridor and to minimize future relocation of homes and
businesses. Should another alternative be adopted as a result of this study, ADOT can
dispose of the land that has been acquired but is no longer needed.

Will the fact that ADOT already owns right-of-way in this corridor influence
the final decision?

FHWA regulations do not allow the ownership of right-of-way to be a factor in the decision
regarding the adoption of an alternative.

Will an alignment on the Gila River Indian Community be considered?

Yes. The Gila River Indian Community is an active participant in this process. As long as the
Community is receptive to alignments that might cross Indian lands, those alignments will be
considered. However, if it were clearly indicated that the Community does not want and will
not accept an alignment across its lands, consideration of such an alternative would no
longer be considered viable or productive.

i
What factors will be considered in choosing an alternative?

Many factors will be studied, including whether there is a need for a major transportation
improvement in this area and the degree to which the otiginal freeway concept or any
alternatives would address that need. Other factors that will be considered include social,
economic and environmental impacts, environmental regulations, relocating of existing
homes and businesses, traffic projections, safety, constructability, cost and public concerns
and preferences.

What about truck traffic that might be generated by a new highway?

One of the factors that will be considered in this study is the amount of truck traffic that
would be generated and its potential impact on the surrounding community.

Will the public have a voice in choosing an alternative?

Yes. An extensive effort has been developed to keep the public informed of the progtess of
the study and to elicit public comment. Problems, concerns and preferences expressed by
citizens will be factors in the ultimate decision whether to build or not to build a new facility,
what should be built and where it should be located.

South Mountain Corridor Study Facts, Questions and Answers (9/20/01)

Will anything other than a freeway be considered?

Yes, other alternatives will be considered. Among other things, the study will consider
improving existing facilities, improving or expandmg other travel modes and strategies to
reduce travel demand. This study will examine not only the potential i impacts of a2 new
freeway, but also the consequences of building nothing.

Is it possible that nothing will be built?

Yes. That is one of the options that will be studied.

Would air, noise and visual quality be impacted by construction of a new road
or freeway?

A major purpose of this study is to determine the potential impacts on air, noise and visual
quality and to look for ways to lessen those impacts.

Will existing and planned trails be accommodated?

Yes, to the extent possible. ADOT has historically made every effort possible to
accommodate recreational trails.

How might South Mountain Park be affected?

Any impact on South Mountain Park would be subject to restrictions in federal law, which
essentially says that no parkland can be used unless it can be shown that there are no feasible
or prudent alternatives.

How long will this study take to complete?

Approximately three years. Ultimately, however, that will be determined by issues and
impacts that are discovered during the course of the study.

When is something likely to be built?

It is conceivable that construction could begin as early as a year after conclusion of the
study. The actual timing of construction is dependent on the availability of funding and the
priority assignment to the corridor by local, regional and state officials once the EIS has
been completed. :

Is funding available for a major transportation improvement in this area?

Somme money is currently available, but ADOT has not identified a source for the remainder
of the funding that would be needed for a2 major transportation improvement.

Why was the toll road proposal dropped?

The toll road proposal was dropped for several reasons, including public opposition to the
toll road concept and questions concemning the financial feasibility of the proposal.

South Mountain Corridor Study FM, Questions and Answers (9/20/01)
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Where would the cortidor join I-10 to the west of Phoenix?

The corridor would likely join I-10 somewhere between 43+ Avenue and 107¢ Avenue. A
major purpose of this study is to look at other potential locations.

Is it likely that construction of a new road or freeway would require the
acquisition of existing homes or businesses?

It is highly unlikely that a major transportation improvement could be completed in this area

without acquiting some existing homes and/or businesses. One putpose of this study is to
determine the extent of new right-of-way that would be needed for each possible alternative.

Isn’t the real putpose of a South Mountain Freeway simply to act as a bypass
to divert trucks from downtown Phoenix?

The Phoenix Regional Freeway System was conceived to improve mobility in the region by
increasing capacity and providing alternatives to allow traffic, mdudlng truck traffic, to
bypass already congested routes.

How will planned improvements to State Route 85 affect this project?

The effects of all planned improvements, including the upgrade of SR85, will be considered
in the traffic analysis to be conducted as part of this study.

How is an EIS difterent from the EA that was conducted in 19587

The 1988 EA was prepared in order to satisfy state requirements only. In order to make any
resulting project eligible for federal funding, the new study will satisfy federal requirements
and will have to comply with the National Environmental Policy Act INEPA). Under
NEPA, an EIS is required for this project due to the potential of substantial impacts on the

environment and surrounding communities. An EIS is different from an EA in that it will
address in detail 2 number of altématives to satisfy the transportation needs in the corridor.

For More Information on the South Mountain Corridor Study:

Project Information Line: 602-712-7006
Website: www.dot.state.az.us
Email: SouthMountain@dot.state.az.us

Address: HDR Engineering, Inc., 2141 E. Highland Avenue, Smte 250
Phoenix AZ 85016

South Mountain Corridor Study Facts, Questions and Answers (9/2001)

December 15, 2001

Mzr. Anthony Villareal, Chairman
Gila River Indian Community
District 6

P. O.Box 54

Laveen, Arizona 85339

Dear Mt. Villareal,

As you suggested, I am submitting this letter as a formal request for you to allow our team to
ptesent an update on the South Mountain Corridor Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) at the
next District 6 Community Meeting, or at your earliest convenience.

‘The Arizona Depactment of Transportation and Federal Highway Administration have given us the
task of conducting an EIS in an area of the south and southrwest Valley to explore the purpose and
need and altetnatives for possible transportation improvements in the area. The details of this study
are explained in greater detail in an attached newsletter that has been distributed to approximately
75,000 people in the study area. This project is in no way associated with the past toll road study in
the area, the 51" Avenue widening study conducted by Maticopa County, or the Truck Bypass Study
conducted by Maricopa County. Our presentation and any questions that may follow should take
no more than 30 minutes.

Qur team meets monthly with a Gila River Indian Community (GRIC) Task Force assigned to
monitor this project led by Sandra Shade, Director of the GRIC Department of Transportation.

Over the past several weeks our team has made presentations and answered questions at community
meetings in Districts 4 and 7, the Elderly Concerns Gtoup, the Borderlands Task Force, and the I-
10/Pecos Road Landowners Association.

Also, as we discussed, I amn requesting yout assistance in selecting someone who does not hold
elective office to represent District 6 on a citizen’s advisory group that we are assembling to help
guide our wotk on this project. And as we discussed, 1 hope that you will be able to recommend a
candidate to us within the next two weeks. I would welcome an opportunity to talk with you in
greater detail about the purpose of this group at your earliest convenience.

Y

HDR Englnesring, Inc. 2141 E. Highland Ave., Sts. 250 Phoenix AZ 85016
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Villareal Letter
Page 2

cCcl

Sandra Shade
Mary Viparina
Ralph Ellis
Steve Martin
Jack Allen

If you have any questions about this please call me. Thank you very much for your time, Mr.
Villareal. :

Q/Q Arizona Department of Tr-anspor-tation

Intermodal Transportation Division
206 South Seventeenth Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85007

ADOT

Jane Dee Hull
Governor

Dick Wright
State Engineer

Victor M Mendez
Director April 26, 2002

Mr. David Folts

Concerned Families Along South Mountain Loop 202
3407 East Cedarwood Lane

Phoenix, Arizona 85048

Dear Mr. Folts:

Thank you for your letter dated March 25, 2002, concerning several air quality and health
questions that the Concerned Families Along South Mountain Loop 202 (Families) would
like addressed in the South Mountain Corridor Environmental Impact Statement (EIS).
Victor Mendez has asked me to respond on his behalf.

It is important to note that the Arizona Department of Transportation’s (ADOT) South
Mountain Corridor Study is in the early stages of development. ADOT and other
stakeholders are evaluating the purpose and need to determine what transportation
improvements within the study area are needed. Preliminary analyses indicate that a
freeway option should be considered and alternative alignments are just now being
developed. Further analyses and refinement of alternatives will be ongoing for another
year or more.

The twelve questions posed in your letter are very specific regarding data parameters such
as, distance from the freeway, exposure time periods, and percentages of impacts to
distinct groups, such as, “children” or the “average person”. The project team will
continue to research available literature and utilize any applicable studies related to
freeway air quality that are geared to the highly specific parameters identified in your
questions. We cannot, however, guarantee that ADOT will be able to provide definitive
answers to your questions.

2001 Award Recipient
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Mr. David Folts
April 26,2002
Page 2

Typically, pollutants in vehicle exhaust are lighter than air and are quickly dispersed into
the atmosphere. This also tends to be true for air pollutants from other sources. For this
reason, vehicle exhaust is typically viewed as a part of a larger regional air quality
problem and health effects are evaluated on a regional basis. The air quality analysis
performed for the EIS evaluates the potential contribution of pollutants a proposed
freeway makes to the regional air quality. The exception is carbon monoxide which is
also evaluated for local impacts and this analysis will be presented in the EIS.

Information regarding the health effects related to regional air quality in Maricopa
County may be obtained from the Maricopa Association of Governments at (602) 254-
6300, the Arizona Department of Environmental Quality at (602) 207-2347 and the
Maricopa County Department of Environmental Health Services at (602) 506-6712.

Sincerely, > .
Maw Upauaad
Mary Viparina

Senior Project Manager
ADOT Valley Transportation

MV/ta

c. Victor Mendez
William Vachon, FHWA
Thor Anderson

MoOwRtaim

COrTidor team

July 12, 2002

Chief Harold Hurtt
" City of Phoenix Police Department
. 620 West Washington
Phoenix, Arizona 85003

Deér Chief Hurtt:

The Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT) and Federal Highway Administration
(FHWA) are conducting an Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) and Design Concept Report
(DCR) for the previously proposed South Mountain leg of the Valley’s Loop 202 freeway
segment. : ‘

A consulting team led by HDR Engineering, Inc. has been hired to conduct this study. As part of
an extensive public involvement effort we are working with a Citizens Advisory Team (CAT) to
help guide this effort. This CAT comprised of citizens from throughout the south and
southwestern parts of the Valley as well as the Gila River Indian Community.

Based on the recommendation of City of Phoenix planning staff I spoke with Assistant Chief

Silverio Ontiveros earlier this week and asked him to join this group to help us in this endeavor

as a representative of the Laveen Village Planning Committee. He has expressed his initial

willingness to do so but asked that I also forward this request to you to help ensure that there

would be no apparent conflicts. }
This group meets on the fourth Thursday of each month in the evening. Meetings are generally

“held at Vee Quiva on the Gila River Indian Community near Laveen. Assistant Chief Ontiveros’
participation and perspective would be extremely valuable, both as a member of the Laveen
Village Planning Committee and as a senior member of the Phoenix Police Department.

If you have any questions about this request or Chief Ontiveros’ role in this matter, please feel

free to call me at 602.266.5556, Mary Viparina at ADOT at 602.712.7643, Thor Anderson at
ADOT at 602.712.8637, or Bill Vachon at FHWA at 602.379.3646, extension 118.

HDR Engineering, Inc. 2141 E. Highland Ave., Ste. 250 Phoenix AZ 85016
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‘ °/< Arizona Department of Transportation

Intermodal Transportation Division
206 South Seventeenth Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85007

South Mountain Citizen’s Advisory Team Letter

July 12,2002 - .
Page 2 ’ :
age ADOT
’ Jane Dee Hull Dick Wright
Governor State Engineer

Victor M. Mendez

Sincerel Director October 3, 2002
South
John J9. Godec
602.266.5556 Gf)vemor Donald R. A{ltone, Sr. ‘

Lieutenant Governor Richard Narcia

Gila River Indian Community

P.O. Box 97

Sacaton, AZ 85247

Re:  South Mountain Corridor Study

Availability for Information Update - District 6

Dear Governor Antone and Lieutenant Governor Narcia:
cc: The South Mountain Corridor Study Team wants to keep you apprised of all Gila River Indian
A . tant Chief Silverio Onti _ Community coordination and information sharing activities concerning this project. We have
MSSIS %n et silverio Lntiveras provided District 6 with a letter, copy enclosed, advising them of our availability to present
Thary A;garma information on status and activities of the South Mountain Study and we look forward to

nor erson receiving their invitation.
Bill Vachon .
Amy Edwards Shrcerely, _—
A kou:j’ l/tpa/{wa)
Mary Vipatina

Project Manager
Arizona Department of Transportation

c: Mary Thomas
Anthony Villareal
Sandra Shade
Project File

Enclosure

s |
i

2001 Award Recipient
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a/< Arizona Department of Transportation

Intermodal Transportation Division
206 South Seventeenth Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85007

ADOT

Jane Dee Hull
Governor

Dick Wright
State Engineer

v Victor M. Mendez
Director October 3, 2002

Mr. Albert Pablo

Chairman, St. John's Community Council
District 6

Gila River Indian Community

P.O. Box 54

Laveen, AZ 85339

Re: Information on the South Mountain Corridor Study

Dear Mr. Pablo:

The Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT) is progressing on the South Mountain
Corridor Study. Coordination and information sharing with the Gila River Indian Community is
a high priority for both the Federal Highway Administration and ADOT. If desired, we are
prepared to provide an information update of study activities to the District 6 Council and others
as you may wish to invite. Our study team can provide information on the project history, recent
activities and developments, as well as the next steps in the environmental review process.

We would be prepared to present to you at the October 21, 2002 Council Meeting or at your
convenience. Please let me know if the council would be interested in such a presentation. I can
be reached at 602-712-7643.

Sincerely, ) .
Doy Upaiuneo
Mary Viparina

Project Manager
Arizona Department of Transportation

¢: Mary Thomas
Sandra Shade
Anthony Villareal
Project File

[ s

2001 Award Recipient

- Arizona Department of Transportation
Intermodal Transportation Division

ADOT 206 South Seventeenth Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85007-3213
JanthNapolitano Debra R. Brisk
overnor Deputy Director
Victor M. Mendez February % 2008
Director
Mayor Ron Drake

City of Avondale
525 North Central Avenue
Avondale, AZ 85323-1999

RE: South Mountain EIS and L/DCR
Dear Mr. Drake:

Thank you for your letter of January 27, 2003, regarding the proposed alternatives to be studied for the
South Mountain Environmental Impact Statement and Location/Design Concept Report. As you may be
aware, we are completing the data gathering efforts for the corridor alternative development. Included
in this effort was requesting suggested routes for the corridor from the public, the Citizens Advisory
Team, potentially affected jurisdictions as well as from the technical team. This effort was undertaken
per the National Environmental Policy Act and requires review of all reasonable and feasible
alternatives.

During the first few months of the project, we gathered suggested routes from the public. We compiled
these routes and reviewed them, looking for similarities in intent as well as ability to meet the purpose
and need of the project, which is improved regional mobility. Once we had reviewed the suggested
routes, it was determined they represented eight corridor alternatives. We presented these corridor
alternatives to the Citizens Advisory Team and the potentially affected jurisdictions during October and
November of 2002, including a meeting with staff members from the City of Avondale. During this
series of meetings, a corridor alternative along 107™ Avenue was suggested for review. The technical
team considered this corridor alternative and determined to include it during this phase of the analysis.

The project team is currently involved in gathering impact data for each of the corridors presented. Part
of the impact data being considered includes compatibility with adopted general plans, impact on
existing and proposed residential, industrial and commercial developments, and public/political
acceptability. The basis for the public/political acceptability impact is the information shared by your
staff during the jurisdictional meeting as well as the information presented by yourself in the referenced
letter. Like the City of Avondale, other jurisdictions have expressed their concern related to certain
corridor alternatives and all of this information, as well as other environmental and technical data, will
be used during the corridor alternatives screening process. At the completion of this phase, the
stakeholders, FHWA, and ADOT will determine which corridor alternatives will be carried forward for

detailed analysis in the EIS.

2001 Award Recipient




A66 - Appendix 1-1

Project Information: 602-712.7006
Website: www.dot.state.azus  Email: SouthMountain@dot.state.azus

Mﬁﬂmﬁa@m

LOrTIdor teaht

March 21, 2003

Ms. Jeanette Yarmata

Gila River Telecommunications Inec.
Box 5015, 7065 W. Allison Drive
Chandler, Arizona 85226

Via Facsimile: 520.796.7534

Dear Ms. Yarmatia:

As per our telephone conversation I am seeking information to be used as part of the South
Mountain Corridor Environmental Impact Statement study.

We need to identify the specific locations and addresses for existing and currently planned Gila
River Indian Community (GRIC) Firc Dcpartment stations, Police Department stations, Public
and Private/Parochial Schools, and Hospitals. The GRIC Executive Offices referred me to you
as the person who could provide us with this information.

Please call me if you have any questions about this issue, or if there is someone else that I should
contact, or if there is anything else that I can do to expedite this request.

Thank you very much for your belp

Sincerely,

cc: Amy Edwards, HDR Engineering, Inc.

HOR Engineering, Inc. 2141E. Highland Ave., Ste. 250 Phoenix AZ 85016

May 27, 2003

Arizona State Department of Transportation
ATTN: M. Bill Hayden, Special Assistant

206 S. 17 Avenue .

RE; South Mountain Transportation Corridor Alternative Screening Report, Version
2.0/March 2003 Review and Comments

- Dear Mr. Haydew

On behalf of the Tolleson Mayor and Council [ would like to thank you and the South
Movuntain Transportation Comridor Team for taking the time to visit Tolleson on March’
19, 2003 for the purpose of allowing Tolleson an opportunity to cormment on the

. proposed aliernatives for the South Mountain Freeway.

Regionally speakiog, I acknowledge the need for an aligmment that pot only moves traffic
but is also logistically placed, however, there are sigrificant cultural, finaneial and social
issucs and materin] technical elements that, in my opinjon, make Alternatives #2 and #3
non-viebls within our city corporate limits. As you will resd in this letter, Alrernatives
#2 and #3 are. and will be, vehemently opposed by Tollesan. Tolleson strongly
recomumends that the South Mountsin Freeway be locmted at its coriginally planned

" location, Alternative #1.

The Tolleson community would once again be disproportionately prejudiced by the
extension of the Sounth Mountain Freewsy from Loop 101 slong Abrernesives #2 ar #3.
As you arc awere, Tolleson is & small commmnity comprised of six squarc miles, two
miles of which are carrently bisected by I1-10. The citizens of Tolleson are predominately
Hispanic, earning less than the aversge median income. Obvicualy, given the elcanents of
our City and frs citizens, you can sec owr resources are limited. The City’s ability to
effectively protest the proposed alignments or of its citizens to fight the siting of another
freeway in their backyards is also Bmited. Clearly, Tolleson and its proud population
have been the victims of previous highway construction. Tolleson's citizens were the last
gmupmgetasomdwaﬂmﬂdnmheproducmgebvmdhmvwoﬂ-mmdw
101 in Tolleson are recent examples of this blatant abuss of the disadvantaged. While

some on the council aro clziming the siting of the South Motmtain Freeway in Tolleson
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The proximity of Akernatives #2 and #3 to the residentil arez imamediately east of the
proposed alignments would drastically exacerbate existing moise pollution levels
stemming from the stack at 99* Avenne and 110, Virtually, all of the residential
coraummity between 912 and 97" Avenne north and south of Van Buren will be affected
by the proposed alignments. The 7% Avenne alignment would also bave a detrimenta)
effect on the neighboring Tolleson Union High School Akernative Campus, which lies
within a few feet cast of the proposed alisoment Furthermore, increased waffic will

The mumerous tucking/warehousing businesses would require rerouting doe fo the
proposed alignment along 95* Avenue, and obviously some of the same truck traffic will
eventally end up on Tolleson’s main street, in search of the path of least resistance —
The stody prepared by the committee completely ignores the fioodplain caused by the
raikoadmcksand'th:conyomdingofdnﬂoodphin'spobkysmsedbythc
A Floodplxin will require mzjor modifications. Construction of cither Alternative #2 or
#3 without a patural flow will jncrease the geographical size of the ficod plain It

currently Hes south of Jefferson Street, and any major bartier will affect the plain,
possibly as far north as Van Buren.

Alternatives #2 and #3 represent Tolleson’s bigpest threat to financial ruin. Both

alignments create devastating ecopomic fmpucts that will Iast wa eteraity, Elimination of -

jobs, Joss of primary propesty tax revemnes and secondary tax revermes that fund city and
schools capital bond projects, reduction of current sales tax revemues as well as projected
Geoeral Plan reeail service developments, and most importaatly, Joss of developroent and

ing permitting fees generated as a resuit of construction bave huge budget
implications. From a scrvice delivery perspective, the City of Tolleson would have to
reduce the General Fund operaring badget in order to meet the camalstive loss generated
by the construction of the South Mountain Freeway through the heart of Tollcson's
commercial und industrial development corridor. Prime commmercial and industrial land
and sccompanying irmprovements would be affected by the South Mountain Freeway.
The adverse nmiltiplicr impact is unknown however; it would touch on all of the elements

The meeting held ar the Southwest Valley Chamber of Commerce on Monday, May 5,
2003 did Little to fairly address the devastation of Telleson and its citizeas cansed by the
construction of Alernatives #2 or #3. Fraukly, if a westem aligonment of the South
Mouneain Freeway (west of 51 Avenue) is required the alignment for Altcmative #9
should be readdressed. An alignment of Alternarive #9 just west of the 107% alignment
appears 1o be a routs with less impact. Your preliminary route for Altemarive #9 literally
destroys existing warehouses — Sara Lee, Lisant], and States Logistics ~ and Is projected
to be constructed ou the parcel that PepsiCo recently prrchased for a regional warehowse.
A Toutc slightly west of this path avoids these probjams, Perhaps the safety issues
regerding the Alternative #9 “S™ curve conceptual design should be revisited.

would perpetuate the institutional racism Tolleson and its citizens have suffered in the
past, this letter is. written with the request that the siting not be the result of what route
offers the least resistance.

If the Loop 101/South Mountain Freeway extends south into Tolleson four of Tolleson’s
six square miles would be adversely inpacted by freeways. Economically valuable
property along the City's main industrial and retail corridor (99® Avenue) would be
completely deswoyed or severely diminished After the Sonth Mountain Freeway
extension, land on the east side of 9™ Avenuc (Tolleson property) would be totally taken
or only shallow development parcels wonld remain. Treffic on 99™ Avenne in Tolleson,
once a dynamic roadway, would be an awkward roadway no longer serving businesses oo
both frontages. From a General Flan and Land Use perspective and following 2 similar
pattern with the construction of I-10 and Loop 101, both Altexnstives #2 and #3 require &
teking of large parcels of undeveloped land in Tolleson. Based on a pexcentage of
incorporated squarc miles Tolleson has provided the most property for fre¢ways during
the past 15 years. When the 101 was connected to 1-10 from the north, prime commercial
and industral property along McDowell was taken for retention and detentjon of waters
flowing south from Glendale and Phoenix. Additional freeway takings will only add to
the afready high ratio of fresway dedicated land versus that devekoped or to be developed.

Both Ahematives drastically fmopact the ability of Tolleson to serve water to its
residential and corporate Gitizens. Two wells serve all of Tolleson's water needs.
Alternatives #2 and #3 wipe out Tolleson's only two water production wells.

We hope you are aware that there is a massive pollution phome comprised primarily of
TCE directly east of Tolleson and over the recent past has ¢contimued its westward flow to
Tolleson. The plunc’s westemn cdge is &t Tolleson’s east border. The City bas shut
down, its castern most wells and has had to relocate its two wells in western Tolleson.
Thess wells are now in the path of Akernatives #2 and #3. “Tolleson bas no land in its
boundaries east of 99% Avenus and north of Van Buren, in short if 101 is extepded south
in Tolleson, Tolleson would lose its wells and would have to move its wells back east,

. back towards the poliution plame.

In addition to the wells and adjoining storage facilities, cach well has water treatment
facilities that provide the necessary purification to the water. Tolleson spent milliogs of
dollars on the facilities. Ths electro dialysis reversal (EDR) systems are utilized for the
treatment and purification of water, including water used by Pepsico far their prodnction

- of Garorade. The production. wells, booster pumps, electrical panels, stand-by natural gas

driven diesel engine, metering and production equipment aod bufldipg s well as the
twelve inch (12™) major transmission water lines leading to and from the production
wells would perhaps require relocation and/or absndonment. A permanent Of texporary
curtallmemn: of water production will create a severe water shortage in the city, for the
average daily use is approximately 3.0 million gallons of water. Any reduction in water
production would bring about = crisis for both cormmercial (Gatorade and milk facilities
at Fry’s) and residential users as well as seversly inhibiting firc suppression capabilities.
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ADOT will bte required to pay for the complets replacement of these important water
utility facilities, ‘

Alternatives #2 and #3 would bave a significant impact on Jocal and regional sewer lines.
Four major scwer lines serving the Tolleson and the Phoenix Sewage Trearment facilities
rest in the path of both altematives, Corrently, 2 66” sewer main runs in 99" Avemue.
This major trunk line serves the northemn affilisted pamies/cities and would require
relocation and mejor modificarions at 99 Avenne and McDowell Road as well as major
reconstruction of the diversion swucture facility at 99® Avemme and Van Buyen. Any
existing or future businesses fronting 99* Aveane would be distupted due to the fuability
o provide sewer service. Loss of operations would result in reduction of respective
business operating profits sud loss of city sales tax.

The sewer Enes - 60", 48” and 42" - run east and west aud paralle] the Union Pacific
Railroad tracks from 99 Avemne casterly to 95% Aveaue. At this juncture the Fncs
south and are joined by yet another 27" Yine, all leading south on 95% Avenue wnder
Buckeye Road into the regional City of Tolleson Wastewater Treatment Plant head works
facility. Replacement lines, whether permancnt or tetpporary, would be required so as not
10 create a disruption in sewags flows being discharged by various affilised parties - ie,
Sun City, Youngtown, Peoris, Glendale, Phoenix and Tofleson - and headed south to the
respective sewage treatment facilities in Phoenix and Tolleson. Any below grade
fresway would obviously destroy the regional transmission grid.

Any stoppsge in sewer flows would trigger a reduction in effluent being discharged by
Tolleson, pursuant to a contract, into a 53" line connected to the Falo Verde Nuclear
Generating Plant where the water is used to cool nuclear generating system turbines.
Failare 0 meet contractual obligations between Arizoma Public Service will most
definitely result in ltigarion against the City of Tolleson..

With respect to arterial streets and proposed intersection impravements, Alvernatives #2

and #3 will create major modifications to the existing intersection at 9% Avenue and
Vau Buren, and eventually lead to water and scwer Iines displacemnent and/or relocation.
The proposed alignment would require a balf or full diaroond fnterchange somewhere

‘between 96* and 99* Avenues. These improvements would increase traffic in the

immediate vicinity aod ultimately have an adverse traffic impact on Tolleson's major
streets, Van Buren and 99® Avenue. Local traffic could no konger utilize local streets for
through traffic. Obviously, the increase in traffic will affect the service level of Van
Buren Street, Tolleson's dawntown nain street.

Environmentally, the proposed Alternatives #2 and #3 fail to recognize both the pollution
plume referred to earlier and the bazardous site st approximately 97* Avenue and
Harrison Street. The site, running from 97* Avenuc westerly to approximately 150 faet
east of 99° Aveme, has been abandoned for years, and at last repon, the site is being
remediated 1o the air by a mechanical device,

M. Hayden, it is quite evident that the City of Tollesem is very disturbed at the notion of
having Alernatives #2, #3 ar #9 constructed in Tolleson. As I mentioned previously, I
strangly agree that we need a regional alignment for the South Mountain Freeway, onc
that moves traffic and is not as devastating to a ¢ity’s culture or economy such as the
Alternatives discussed above.

Again, thank you for your visits aud your interest in our commmnity. Please feel free
call me if you have any questions regarding this lees, '

Sincerely,

Ralph Velez
City Mansager .

cc:  AmyS. Edwards, HDR Transportation Engineer
Bill Vachon, FHWA, Scnjor Area Engineer
Floyd Roebrich, Jr., ADOT, Senior Project Manager
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g/‘ Arizona Department of Transportation

Intermodal Transportation Division Ms. Elaine Blackwater

206 South Seventeenth Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85007 Gila River Indian Community
/‘\DOT August 27, 2003
Janet Napolitano Debra Brisk Page 2
Deputy Director

Governor
At this time, the study team will not be performing any field surveys for data.

Victor M. Mendez
However, as the study continues, it will be necessary to make field surveys for specific

Director
data. At that time, your office will be notified of our schedule for performing these
August 27, 2003 functions.
If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 602-712-7643.
Sincerely,
Ms. Elaine Blackwater
Land Use Ordinance Officer / W
Gila River Indian Community 4 ' /
P.O.Box 97 Floyd P. Roehrich, Jr., PE
Sacaton, AZ 85247 Senior Project Manager
Valley Project Management Group
RE: South Mountain Environmental Impact Statement 205 S. 17th Ave., MD 614E

Phoenix, AZ 85007
Dear Ms. Blackwater:

Over the past two years, the Arizona Department of Transportation along with the cc: Bill Vachon, FHWA
Federal Highway Administration have been studying the South Mountain Freeway Amy Edwards, HDR
Corridor. As part of this study, we have met regularly with technical staff from the Gila
River Indian Community, including representatives from your office, and have met

periodically with the Executive Office. As such, in accordance with Governor Narcia’s Attachments
letter of April 11, 2003 (see attached), the study team is developing potential alignments Governor Narcia’s Letter — April 11, 2003
within the Community in the established study area (see attached). South Mountain Study Area within GRIC

Part of the effort required for developing potential alignments is acquiring data
regarding existing social and environmental conditions. At this time, the study team is
performing literature and database reviews of any known information pertinent for an
environmental study. To facilitate this effort, representatives of the study team will be
in contact with your office to work with you in determining what information is
necessary at this point of the study and how we can acquire it. The study team will be
contacting representatives of the Department of Transportation, Department of
Economic Development, Department of Land Use Planning and Zoning, Cultural
Resource Management Program, the Community Manager and the Pima-Maricopa
Irrigation Project.

2001 Award Reciplent
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'The previous letter was also sent to:
Mr. Urban Giff, Gila River Indian Community, Community Manager
Ms. Pat Mariella, Gila River Indian Community, Department of environmental Quality

M. John Ravesloot, Gila River Indian Community, Cultural Resource Management Program

"

Richaid B Narciz

,' Mary V. Thomas

GOVERNOR LieUTENANT COVERNOR

Gita River [ff fan C ﬂfﬁf%ﬁﬂf@/

Executive OrrFICE OF THE GOVERNOR & LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

April 11,2003

Mr. Robert E. Holis
Division Administrator
Federal Highway Admmxstratlon

" Arizona Division .
One Arizona Center, Su1te 41 O
400 E. Van Buren St. =~ .
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2_285, :

Re:  HDA-AZ File#: NH-202-D(ADY)

* Dear Mr. Hollis:

. Thls correspondence 1s m response to your March 6 2003 letter in wluch you have requested the
Community to 1dent1fy a corridor for study for the Environmental Impact Statement Study for the
. South Mountain Corndor Study : .

As you will note from the attached letter to ADOT dated January lO 2002 and accompanying map
to the Right of Enitry Permit, areduced corndor study was outlined as the area North of the Ocotillo
Road section line and North of the G11a R.wer

For the Community to offer an “ahgnment(s)” for study, we would have to undertake a similar -
process that ADOT’s consultant, HDR, is currently undergoing with regarding to the Environmental
Impact Statement Study. If the Community were to “dictate” an ahgnment for study, this might -
defeat the purpose of the study

As also conveyed in a letter to FHW A dated April 25,2002 our Community Council has adopted
aresolution in August 2000 which in essence does not support any freeway alignment on Tribal land
within the proposed study area. Until such time that our Council revisits this. resolution, the
Community staff, as .a part of the monthly EIS meetmgs cannot offer any ahgnmen’cs for
consideration.

© 315 West Casa BLANCA ROAD © Pos'f Orrice Box 97 o SACATON, ARIZONA 85247
TeLEPHONE: (520) 562-6000. © Fax: (520) 562-6010 e EmaiL: executivemail@gric.nsn.us
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Robert E. Hollis
April 11, 2003
Page 2

vAt this time, we feel that you have a corridor to study alignments. Any ahgnments for conmderatzon
must be ultimately approved by our Community Council.

Smcerely,

ot P

Richard P. Narcia
Governor

cc:  Mary V. Thomas, Lt. Governor
Community Council , GRIC
Victor Mendez, Director, ADOT

attachments: Correspondence dated January 10, 2002 to ADOT Director
Correspondence dated April 25, 2002 to FHWA Division Administrator
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=< Arizona Department of Transportation

Intermodal Transportation Division
206 South Seventeenth Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85007

ADOT

Janet Napolitano
Govemnor

Debra Brisk
Deputy Director

Victor M. Mendez
Director

August 27,2003

Ms. Sandra Shade, Director
Gila River Indian Community
Department of Transportation
315 W. Casa Blanca Rd.,

P.O. Box 97

Sacaton, AZ 85247

RE: South Mountain Environmental Impact Statement

Dear Ms. Shade:

Over the past two years, the Arizona Department of Transportation along with the
Federal Highway Administration have been studying the South Mountain Freeway
Corridor. As part of this study, we have met regularly with technical staff from the Gila
River Indian Community, including representatives from your office, and have met
periodically with the Executive Office. As such, in accordance with Governor Narcia’s
letter of April 11, 2003 (see attached), the study team is developing potential alignments
within the Community in the established study area (see attached).

Part of the effort required for developing potential alignments is acquiring data
regarding existing social and environmental conditions. At this time, the study team is
performing literature and database reviews of any known information pertinent for an
environmental study. To facilitate this effort, representatives of the study team will be
in contact with your office to work with you in determining what information is
necessary at this point of the study and how we can acquire it. The study team will be
contacting representatives of the Department of Transportation, Department of
Economic Development, Department of Land Use Planning and Zoning, Cultural
Resource Management Program, the Community Manager and the Pima-Maricopa

Irrigation Project.

2001 Award Reciplent

Ms. Sandra Shade

Gila River Indian Community
Department of Transportation
August 27, 2003

Page 2

At this time, the study team will not be performing any field surveys for data.
However, as the study continues, it will be necessary to make field surveys for specific
data. At that time, your office will be notified of our schedule for performing these

functions.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 602-712-7643.

Sincerely,

Floyd P. Roehrich, Jr., PE }
Senior Project Manager
Valley Project Management Group

205 S. 17th Ave., MD 614E
Phoenix, AZ 85007

cc: Bill Vachon, FHWA
Amy Edwards, HDR

Attachments
Governor Narcia’s Letter — April 11, 2003
South Mountain Study Area within GRIC
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'The previous letter was also sent to:

Project Information: 602-712-7006 $
corridor feam Website: www.dot.state.azus  Email: SouthMountain@

Mr. Lee Thompson, Gila River Indian Community

Mr. Dean Weatherly, Director of Economic Development, Gila River Indian Community
September 8, 2003

Bob Broscheid

Project Evaluation Program Supervisor
Arizona Game and Fish Department
Habitat Branch

2221 W. Greenway Road WM-HB
Phoenix, AZ 85023

Re: Sbuth Mountain Corridor Study
Dear Mr. Broscheid:

"In a letter dated Yanuary 10, 2002, HDR, Inc. sent a request to you for a species list and critical habitat
information that would be pertinent to South Mountain Corridor Study. This was done on behalf of the
Arizona Department of Transportation and the Federal Highway Administration. The database information
is being used as part of the Environmental Impact Statement being prepared for the proposed project. Since
two years have almost passed, I am requesting more up to date information. I have attached the initial
AGFD response letter that you may find helpful. '

The freeway would connect to Interstate 10, south of Phoenix, at Pecos Road. The alignment continues
along Pecos Road through the western tip of South Mountain Park, then north to Interstate-10 between 59th
and 99th Avenues. Presently, there are five alternative alignments being considered. The legal location of
the study area is: Township 2 North, Range 1 East, Sections 33-36; Township 2 North, Range 2 East,
Sections 31-34; Township 1 North, Range 1 East, Sections 1-36; Township 1 North, Range 2 East, Sections
3-10, 15-22, and 27-34; Township 1 South, Range 1 East, Sections 1 and 12; Township 1 South, Range 2
East, Sections 17, 18, 20, 27, 28, 34, and 35; Township 1 South, Range 3 East, Sections 31-36; Township 1
South, Range 4 East, Sections 31-33. ) -

HDR, Inc. is requesting a species list, critical habitat information, or any additional information that would
be relevant to the proposed project. A response received by October 1, 2003 would be greatly appreciated,
since a technical report must be submitted the following week. Information should be sent to Ms. Andrea
Love, HDR, Inc., 2141 East Highland Avenue, Suite 250, Phoenix, Arizona 85016-4736.

Thank you for

1ank for your assistance.
Sincerely,
HDR ENGINEERING, INC.

[ ten Fos_

Andrea Love
Senior Environmental Planner

HDR Engineering, Inc. 2141 E. Highland Ave., Ste. 250 Phoenix AZ 85016
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ESTRELLA DR
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South Mountain
Transportation Corridor Study
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DRAFT 803

<4 Arizona Department of Transportation
Intermodal Transportation Division

ADDT 206 South Seventeenth Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85007-3213
Janth Napolitano Bill Higgins
overno State Engi
’ March 24, 2004 ate Engineer

Victor M. Mendez
Director

Mr. Mark Schlappi

Maricopa Association of Governments
302 North 1st Avenue, Suite 300
Phoenix, Arizona 85003

Subject: South Mountain Corridor L/DCR & EIS
MAG Mode] Traffic Forecast Request

Dear Mr. Schlappi:

The ADOT South Mountain Freeway corridor study team has identified 3 preliminary alignments that
will be evaluated further to determine the preferred roadway alignment alternative. Four scenarios
using these alignments will be evaluated using as base the 2025 RTP network and the newly adopted
2025 MAG socioeconomic data. The networks will be coded by Lima & Associates to include the
alternative networks and will be provided to MAG in EMME?2 format via e-mail or CD. Forecasted
traffic volumes for the 24-hour and am and pm peak hour conditions will include the following
alternatives:

e Alt. T1 South Mountain alignment along 59™ Avenue as per the RTP with the
I-10 Reliever

e Alt. T1A South Mountain alignment along 59™ Avenue as per the RTP without the I-10
Reliever

e Alt. T6 South Mountain alignment with I-10 Western termini between 75" and 83"
Avenue with the I-10 Reliever

e Alt T2A South Mountain alignment with I-10 Western termini at Loop 101 and the I-10
Reliever

We would like to request that all EMME/2 files be provided to us in shape file format or EMME?2 text

file format, and be sent via e-mail, if possible, to Ms Patrizia Gonella-Ramos at pramos@lima-
inc.com. If you need further clarifications, please contact Ms Gonella-Ramos at 602.331.0600.

Thank you for your continuing cooperation.
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+

Sincerely,

W/W ; m Arizona Department of Transportation
PE B

Intermodal Transportation Division
Floyd Roehrich, Jr., P

206 South Seventeenth Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85007-3713
Senior Project Manager ADOT
Valley Project Management Group Ja"eég‘gggfam g‘;gﬁy“"‘o-ifegts;‘r
205 S. 17" Ave., MD614E Victor M. Mend March 29, 2004
. Ictor ivl. Mendez
Phoenix, AZ 85007 Director

cc: Amy Edwards, HDR
Patrizia Gonella-Ramos, Lima & Associates

Sandra Shade, Director
Department of Transportation
Gila River Indian Community
315 West Casa Blanca Road
Sacaton, AZ 85247

Dear Ms. Shade:

Enclosed for your review and distribution are 125 copies of the South Mountain Freeway Study
videos with attachments.

Preparation of the video was in response to District 4’s Community Council’s request to provide
an informational video for those Community members who had not previously been involved in
or aware of ADOT’s Environmental Study.

The video provides a brief overview of the study and a status update regarding freeway
alternative alignments currently being evaluated. Response cards are provided for Community
— members who view the video, as we are very interested in their comments and suggestions.

As discussed, a thirty-day period will be provided for Community members to review the video.
- We will of course provide you with all input received from their review.

As requestéd the South Mountain Corridor Study Team will present the video and provide a
status update of the Study to the Tribal Administration and the Tribal Council prior to scheduling
meetings in Districts 4, 6 and 7.

We are most appreciative of your and your staff’s support and involvement in the preparation of
this important activity and look forward to meeting with the involved Districts’ residents and
landowners to discuss all issues associated with the Study.

Please contact me if you have questions regarding the video or its distribution. The Study team
will be coordinating future presentations to the Administration and Tribal Council with you as
soon as feasible.

2001 Award Recipient
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Sincerely,
0 100 Haller

William “Bill” Hayden
Special Assist. Regional Freeway System

Enclosures:

Cec:

Ken Davis, FHWA

Bill Vachon, FHWA

Dave Anderson, HDR

Amy Edwards, HDR

John Godac, Godac & Assoc.
Thressa Gunn, Godac & Assoc.
Dan Lance, ADOT

Steve Jimenez, ADOT

Floyd Roehrich, ADOT

2001 Award Recipient

4 Arizona Department of Transportation
Intermodal Transportation Division

ADOT 206 South Seventeenth Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85007-3713
Janeé Napolitano Debra R. Brisk
overnor - Deputy Direct:
June 30, 2004 cpuly Birector

Victor M. Mendez
Director

Ms. Sandra Shade

Director of the Department of Transportation
Gila River Indian Community

P.O. Box 97

Sacaton, AZ 85247

RE:  South Mountain Freeway EIS & L/DCR
Draft Public Involvement Plan for Gila River Indian Community

As we continue moving forward with the South Mountain Freeway EIS & L/DCR project, we appreciate
the opportunity to work with you and your staff in determining the best approach for providing
information and gathering input with Gila River Indian Community members. With the distribution of
the project video within GRIC, it is now time to consider the details of the next phase of public
involvement. As such, we are providing a brief history of where we have been and draft plan of how to
proceed for your review. If possible, we would like to meet with you and your representatives to discuss
these issues prior to our next Coordination Team meeting scheduled for July 9, 2004.

History

From 2001 through mid-2003, public meetings were held on a regular basis with GRIC districts and key
organizations. Members of GRIC districts and other GRIC stakeholders have participated continually in
the South Mountain Citizens Advisory Team (SMCAT). Project newsletters have been distributed in the
Community and reprinted in the Gila River Indian Community Newspaper (GRIN).

In June of 2003 a meeting was held with key GRIC officials from Districts 4, 6 and 7 as well as other
tribal stakeholders. At that meeting GRIC council members requested that ADOT, FHWA and
consulting team members not meet with GRIC citizens until a video compilation of the project could be
produced and distributed within the Community. Few meetings were held with GRIC members other
than tribal leaders. officials and SMCAT members during the nearly year-long video production.

Plan

A proactive, transparent and on-going public involvement program must be reinitiated with GRIC
members as soon as GRIC tribal officials agree ADOT, FHWA and the consulting team members should
meet with residents in their Community. This project must be presented to Community residents so it is
completely understood.

2001 Award Recipient
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Implementation Options
Keeping the intent of the plan in mind, we suggest the following actions be taken during the timeframes
indicated:

e Itis recommended that a newsletter update be written and produced to explain the history of the
project, activity to date, promote the availability of the video, and invite members to meetings to
share their comments and concerns about the project. We recommend that the newsletter be written
with the cooperation of tribal officials and made available to Community members at distribution
points on the Community. Where appropriate, we will also work with tribal officials and the GRIN
to enable copy from the newsletter to be used and published in news stories off the Community. We
recommend that this action commence immediately.

e We will design and produce an informational poster to be used and displayed in the districts in the
Community to encourage members to learn more about the project and give us their feedback. We
recommend that this action commence immediately.

e We will also work with each GRIC district to meet with residents as often as possible to answer
questions about the project and present updates on the progress of the study. We suggest meeting
with District 4, 6 and 7 residents monthly. We recommend beginning this coordination effort
immediately with the intent to be included in district meeting schedules during the month of August.
We intend to promote each district meeting with displays on District signboards.

Additional steps could be taken to support communication efforts with Community member. We look to
you for your guidance on the potential need to implement the following actions:

e We will work to find a GRIC member to work with the consulting team on a part time or interim
basis to help guide the public information/involvement effort, and to host meetings and
presentations.

e We will work to the goal of co-hosting a joint District 4, 6 and 7 public meeting to get feedback
from GRIC residents on the study process, impacts and hopefully. a preferred alignment.

Any suggestions yvou have regarding the plan as presented or possible improvements would be greatly
appreciated.

Thank you for your on-going assistance on this project. We look forward to meeting with vou as soon
as possible to discuss the details of this plan. Please contact me at 602-712-7643 at vour earliest
convenience to coordinate a meeting time.

Sincerely,

Floyd Roehrich, Jr., P.E. /
Senior Project Manager

ADOT Valley Project Management Group
205 S. 17™ Ave., MD614E

Phoenix, AZ 85007

2001 Award Szsipient

Cc:

Doug Torres, GRIC

Gary Bohnee, GRIC

Bill Vachon, FHWA

Amy Edwards, HDR

Dan Lance, ADOT

Shannon Wilhelmsen, ADOT
William Hayden, ADOT
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Intermodal Transportation Division
206 South Seventeenth Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85007-3713

Wh itq Arizona Department of Transportation

ADOT v
Janet Napolitano Debra R. Brisk
Govemor Deputy Director
Victor M. Mendez JUIy 16, 2004
Director

Ms. B. Elaine Blackwater

Land Use Planning and Zoning Director
Gila River Indian Community

P.O.Box E

Sacaton, AZ 85247

RE:  South Mountain Freeway DCR/EIS Study ROE Permit Request
Dear Ms. Blackwater:

The referenced study, being conducted by HDR Engineering, Inc. on behalf of the Arizona
Department of Transportation (ADOT) and the Federal Highway Administration in
cooperation with the Gila River Indian Community (GRIC), was initiated July 9, 2001. Our
study will evaluate transportation improvement alternatives, including construction of a new
freeway, around South Mountain between the southeast valley and the northwest valley. Refer
to attached Regional Freeway System map. The study will require entry onto GRIC lands
during the study duration of three years from August 2004 through August 2007 for a variety
of information collection project tasks. We are requesting a blanket Right of Entry permit for
the project team to enter GRIC lands for the project duration to include the following general
types of work:

1.  To perform land surveying and temporary aerial target construction.

2.  To conduct field investigations for a variety of non-disturbing environmental
surveys including drainage, biological, cultural, land use, socio-economic,
transportation, geological, visual, noise, air quality, utilities and other
environmental considerations. '

Attached is a map showing the general GRIC geographic limits to be included in the study.
Also attached is a list of personnel and a list vehicles makes, models, and license plate numbers
that may enter GRIC lands periodically during the study phase of the project.

2001 Award Redipient

B. Elaine Blackwater
July 16, 2004
Page 2

Our staff will advise you prior to their research activities.

Please contact me directly at (602) 712-7524 if you require additional information to approve
our Right of Entry request. Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

i

William “Bill” Hayden
Special Assistant to the Regional Freeway System

Attachments

C: Lt Governor Mary Thomas
Sandra Shade
Doug Torrez
John Roberts N
Floyd Roehrich
Amy Edwards
File

2001 Award Recipient




Appendix 1-1

- A79

<4 Arizona Department of Transportation
Intermodal Transportation Division

ADOT 206 South Seventeenth Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85007-3213
Janeé Napolitano Debra Brisk
Vi r Deputy Dii
overno 4 August 2004 eputy Director

Victor M. Mendez
Director

Mr. Eric Anderson

Maricopa Association of Governments
302 N. 1** Avenue, Suite 300

Phoenix, AZ 85003

RE: ADOT’s South Mountain Freeway EIS & L/DCR
Economic Impacts Analysis

Dear Mr. Anderson:

The Arizona Department of Transportation’s South Mountain Freeway Environmental Impact Statement
and Location/Design Concept Report project is entering the detailed impacts analysis phase. Over the
past three years, the project team has acquired preliminary data regarding a variety of potential impacts,
including economic impacts. As the team moves forward in the analysis of all impacts, we would like to
work with each of the affected jurisdictions on the approach that will be used.

At this time, the project team is proposing the following multi-step approach to the economic impacts
development and analysis. Each step within this process requires close coordination with each of the
potentially affected jurisdictions. As such, we would be looking to you and your staff to assist where
you feel it is appropriate. The efforts detailed below would be initiated with a coordination meeting
including all potentially affected jurisdictions. The intent of this meeting would be to agree upon the
process to be followed, the modeling software to be used, the input and output data required and the
source of the data. It is anticipated that each jurisdiction would assist to the extent possible in gathering
and developing the necessary input data. However, this would be discussed and agreed upon in the
initial coordination meeting. The proposed steps in the process and the anticipated jurisdictional staff
involvement are detailed in the following:

1. Determine and evaluate direct and indirect impacts of residential, commercial and industrial
displacements (existing and planned). Determine which properties are displaced and direct
impacts in net loss of property value, wages and tax revenue.

Secondary and induced impacts will be evaluated by use of a pre-approved. widely accepted
input output economic model. The project team will work closely with your staff in identifying
existing and planned direct and indirect impacts, property value impacts, wage impacts and tax
revenue impacts. Impacts evaluation will look at:
e Impacts of the alternatives to specific industrial sectors at the local and regional levels
(including but not limited to trucking, auto dealerships and light industry).
e Potential for loss of tax revenue at the local and regional level.

o«

2201 Award Redipient

e Potential for job loss at the local and regional level.
e Impacts of the alternatives to overall economic activity at the local and regional level.
2. Determine and evaluate road user benefits associated with each alternative. These will be in
terms of time savings, travel cost savings and safety. The project team will develop this
information utilizing the MAG travel model.
Develop and evaluate land use changes that could occur as a result of each alternative and
identify positive and negative changes in property value and in distribution of growth. The
project team will utilize the MAG land use model as a starting point, then a special allocation
model to capture impacts on local communities in terms of land values, employment and other
factors. This analysis would only be developed for comparison purposes between alternative
locations with and without the freeway and the No Build alternative. The project team will
develop the necessary data with input from your staff. Consensus will be reached prior to data
collection on the appropriate allocation software to be used in the analysis.
4. The results of the previous steps would be utilized to develop appropriate mitigation measures
that could reduce or reverse negative impacts. Consensus will be reached among all jurisdictions
regarding the proposed mitigation measures and their anticipated affect.

[0%)

Throughout the implementation of this economic impacts analysis, the project team will not only
coordinate with the potentially affected jurisdictions, but also with key stakeholders in the public. We
would be looking to vour staff to assist in determining who these stakeholders should be within your
jurisdiction.

As we move forward with the implementation of this analysis process, we will be contacting you or your
designated representative to set up the initial coordination meeting. We anticipate this meeting to occur
within the month of August. If you have any questions regarding the process as presented or would like
to suggest additional contact and coordination people, please do not hesitate to contact either myself at
602-712-7643 or Amy Edwards of HDR at 602-522-7753.

Sincerely,

£, LA

Floyd Roehrich, Jr., P.E.

Senior Project Manager

ADOT - Valley Project Management Group
205 S. 17" Ave., MD614E

Phoenix, AZ 85007

cc: Dan Lance, ADOT
Shannon Wilhelmsen, ADOT
Bill Vachon. FHWA
Amy Edwards. HDR
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The previous letter was also sent to:

Mr. Bob Woodring, Maricopa Department of Transportation

M. Jeft Fairman, CED, Economic Development Director, City of Avondale

Mr. Robert, Franco, Acting Community and Economic Development Director, City of Phoenix
M. Ralph Velez, City of Tolleson

<4 Arizona Department of Transportation'
Intermodal Transportation Division

ADOT 206 South Seventeenth Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85007-3213
Janet Napolitano Debra Brisk
Governor Deputy Director

) 4 August 2004
Victor M. Mendez
Director

Mr. Jim Book
Transportation Director
City of Glendale

5850 W. Glendale Avenue
Glendale, AZ 85301

RE: South Mountain EIS and L/DCR

Dear Mr. Book:

Almost three years ago, the Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT) began an Environmental
Impact Statement and Location/Design Concept Report for the South Mountain Freeway (Loop 202)
project. At this time, the project team is providing update information to all potentially affected
jurisdictions, regarding the past project efforts and current undertakings.

As part of the project efforts, numerous alternative connections to I-10 on the west side of Phoenix were
considered, between the Agua Fria River and 43" Avenue. During this consideration, the alternative
connections to be carried forward for further analysis were determined to be the following:

=  Approximately 55" Avenue (similar to the connection proposed in the 1988 ADOT
Environmental Assessment and Design Concept Report).

=  Approximately 71* Avenue, and

= Direct connection at Loop 101.

The project team is currently studying the potential impacts of each of these connection locations on the
existing I-10 and Loop 101 facilities. Connecting the South Mountain Freeway at any of these locations
will require extensive construction along both of these facilities. including approximately nine miles of
construction along I-10 for each alternative and four miles of construction along Loop 101 with the
direct connection alternative. The construction required may include additional travel lanes,
reconfiguration of existing interchanges and reconstruction of arterial street crossings.

Due to the potential impacts of these alternatives on vour city, we would like to offer you an opportunity
to be involved in the project. This involvement level is left to your discretion, and could include
periodic update meetings to your staff from the project team, participation by a city staff member in the
monthly progress meetings and/or inclusion of key staff members on the public information mailing list
to receive update newsletters and public meeting notices.
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Please let me know how best to accommodate the interests of Glendale in our on-going study process. If
you have any questions or would like to discuss this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at 602-
712-7643 or Amy Edwards of HDR at 602-522-7755.

Sincerely,

Lol fili)

Floyd Roehrich. Jr., PE

Senior Project Manager

ADOT - Valley Project Management
205 S. 17" Ave., MD 614E

Phoenix, AZ 85007

cc:
Amy Edwards, HDR, Inc.

2001 Award Recipient

: Q/‘ Arizona Department of Transportation

| ~ Intermodal Transportation Division
- 206 South Seventeenth Avenue PhoeniXx, Arizona 85007
ADOT
Janet Napolitano . T Debra Brisk
Governor ) Deputy Director

Victor M. Mendez
Director

October 21, 2004

Ms. Cecilia Martinez

Deputy Superintendent of Trust Services
Bureau of Indian Affairs

Pima Agency

P.O.Box 8-

Sacaton, Arizona 85247

RE: South Mountain Freeway Environmental Impact Statement & Location/Design
Concept Study

Dear Ms. Martinez:

The referenced study, being conducted by HDR Engineering, Inc. on behalf of Arizona
Department of Transportation (ADOT) and in cooperation with Gila River Indian
Community (GRIC), was initiated July 9, 2001. This study will evaluate potential
transportation improvements, including a potential new freeway, around South Mountain
between the southeast valley and the northwest valley. The study will require entry onto
-allottee lands within GRIC for a variety non-destructive project tasks. We are requesting
authorization from your agency to begin coordination with the landowners and to access
the land for the following specific project tasks.

1. To perform land surveying and temporary aerial target construction.

2. To conduct field investigations for a variety of non-disturbing environmental
surveys including drainage, biological, cultural, land use, sqcio—economic,
transportation, geological, visual, noise, air quality, utilities, and other
environmental considerations.

- Attached is a map showing the general GRIC limits expected to be included in the study.
Also attached is a list of personnel, and a list of vehicle makes, models, and license plates
that may enter GRIC lands during the project.
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Ms. Cecilia Martinez
. Deputy Superintendent of Trust Services
Bureau of Indian Affairs
. Page2
-10/21/2004

It is our intent to continue to coordinate with your agency regarding all matters of the
study. Please advise if there is anything else you need for approval of this request
Thank you for your assistance.

%%MW

Shannon L. Wilhelmsen
Director of Communication and Commumty Partnerships .
Arizona Department of Transportation

Attachments:
. Map
Personnel List

cc: Lt. Governor Thomas
Sandra Shade, GRIC DOT
Bill Vachon, FHWA
- Amy Edwards, HDR
Project File

ADOT

9 Arizona Department of Transportation

Intermodal Transportation Division
206 South Seventeenth Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Janet Napolitano ) : " Debra Brisk
Govermnor Deputy Director

Victor M. Mendez
Director

November 29, 2004

Mr. Daniel L. Brown

Assistant City Attorney

City of Phoenix

200 West Washington Street, Suite 1300
Phoenix, AZ 85003-1611
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